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Berkley,california saturday, and found out about a lot of 
things from the "Kooka." Thay want a fight• and they are 
going to get one. ~ithin ten days from today ••• I will• 
along with others ••• cany out what the FBI hasn't wanted to 
do •••• Destroy, everything that the "New Left" has started. 
With Violence. Before they destroy me ••• they have threated 
me •••••• with deatb ••• so leta aee who dies first. 

"/a/ .John K. Hadden" 

The Los Angeles Office advised on February 17, 1967, 
that on February 1S, 1967, a person identifying himself •• 
Mr. JOHN MADDEN, (PB)• telephonically contacted the Los 
Angeles Office. Be refused to funish a residence address 
and stated be was from Cincinnati, Ohio. 

MADDEU related a rambling story as to his 
involvement '~th the Communists" in the Cincinnati area. 
In his effort to "break away" from them, he has been experiencing 
"various harassments." He said the most alandng of these 
are acme "threatening latter;:" he had received at his home. 
Be declined to be specific as to when and where be got these 
letters. He said he had experienced great personal pre~sure 
and had moved to california to avoid the situation. 

MADDEN .said ha recently talked .ta _his- mother by 
telephone. Re refused to furnish her name or address, but 
said she lived in Cincinnati. She told him the "threatening 
lettera" .ha bad received and turned over to the FBI in 

.. Cincinnati had been causing a great deal of controversy. 
In essence she told him the FBI believes they bava a suspedt 
in the matter and further they believe MADDEN himself wrote 
the letters. She said the FBI was attempting to locate hi1II 
to obtain some of his handwritins specimens. 

MADDEN said he was cca lling to advise he bas no 
intention of aubaitting anything. Ba declared be felt it 

- ..... ..,... .... 
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"utterly absurd anyone should think-I would atoop to •uch 
a thing." ne aaid be juat ''wanted to advise someone 1n 
the FBI that I bave no inteution of dealing with your agency 
again in the future." 

- 10 • 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 Dote 3/1/67 

WlUEI. EA.But, hearity Officer, J.oagvidf 
State Hospital. funisbed tlle origiUl eaYel.op-l poat• 
••~ked Doarliag Craea. Ohiot Fakuar7 3• 1967 • co 
S\lpGXioteadent. kmpiAII, State Boapital, Ciaciaaati .• 
co11taiaiog baadprinti.DS. ~doa Ht.lat Co! Or 11.ae!• 
1'elcw, priatiag •• coataJ.aa4 • iaipu of bro 
aieklea witb illitiala HI• 1. 

Be al•• fumiabe4 the origiaal of lett:u 
.addre1104 ce the &upexuac..S.nt, Loapicw Stue Boap1u1. _ 
C1Dclmaati• e1a1o. Jaaua17 30, 1K7 • 'lfb1cll letter coa­
t.aiDacl Q.e follaria& tJJ>aW1tcea 1-t.tera 

"Dear airz 

-i.,.. p. Raciwits 
Sputieiat l'UtJ' 
Colaltua, Obio 
30 .J•auy 1'67 

Johla ~. Madde•• a -,io,.. at rou boapital. X. a 
act1• 111e11Nr of Aatl-C111 wat. aovomeat ill tbe 
aute of Obio. De baa lteea ac:t.i'N aiDc:e ~. 1964.· 

~- Hed4ea baa caaaed our Jtat7 co ui. 
actioa agaf.Ut bill. 

"Undor tbe Ohio It.ate 1a,a1 of e.mpio,..• 
world.a& for tlut State eov.naeat. Mr. Haddea is 
1a gro••• -.iolatioo of tllla 1111,. V. de••• Id.a 
tU.aaiual. 

'\la 1»•• aot lorgotta ClaftlADd, aor tbe 
lllll'.1 otber t.roui..a tlu.e CapitaU.~ie do& J:aa ........ 

On, ___ --.#l3/H6H'/6 .... 1.---vc ... 111 ... c~1-....... at-i ... , ----Oll--i•----File# t-2120 

br-----=u=-c...,..u_.n~oe==--=• .... •----QUWlS~==~m=---/b-lll ____ _ Dote dictatMI 3/6/67 
This document contains neither recommendotions nor conclusions of the FBI, It ii the properly of the FBI and is loaned to your agency, 
it and its contents are not lo be distributed ouhide your agency. 
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''You might also tnko note of the fact 
that• I~. Madd>ln and bis lackys in Wn&blngton 
shall soon pay for their debta to the com.nunist 
system. And ell who deg.rade the Heroic people 
of North Vietoaza, and China." 

"Ycura, 

Andre¥ o. Barohard1 
Security• M•l-2." 

Mr. EARU: also furnished a xerox copy of 
the application for emplo,-ent executed by JORN UNNSTB 
WDD:::H. MAOD~~ was employed u an attendant at 
Loogvicw State Hoapital from July S, 1966, to January 31 9 

1967. 
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On February 7, 1967, the FBI Laboratory 
was furnished tba following evidence: 

1. Original and xerox copy of envelope postmarked 
Norwa~ Ohio (Huron County), 2/3/67, addressed 
to .JORN K. MADDEN, 910 Clinton Springs Avenue, 
Apartment 2, Cincilmati, Ohio. 

2. Original and xerox copy of letter contained in 
above envelope, bearing printed words "MADDEN, 
Your Days Are Short, Deaht~"' Below this appear• 
tvo sickles with letters "M 2 l". 

3. One xerox copy of letter addressed to Superintendent 
Long View State Hospital, Cincinnati, Ohio, signed 
ANMEW o. BERNHARDI, Security M-1•2, dated 30 
.January, 1967. 

4. Xerox copy qf envelope addressed to superintendent., 
Long View State Hospital, Cincinnati, Ohio, post• 
marked Columbu~, Ohio, .1/30/67. _ 

On February 9, 1967, the following additional 
evidence waa submitted to the FBI Laboratory for exana:lnationt 

1. Original and one xerox copy of a letter on plain 
bond paper with inked printing as follows: ,.Madden 
Serious! Get out or Die!! FBI Sat. no help" 
with scroll containing letters M2•1 in lower right 
hancl corner. 

2. Original and one xerox copy of an envelope post• 
marked Mount Sumit, Indiana. 2/6/67 addressed 
te JOHN IC •. MADDEN, 910 Clinton Springs Avenua, 
Apa-rtment 2, CiDc!Jmati, Ohio. 

3. One copy each of "rbe American" iesues dated 

- 13 -
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3/S/66 and 3/12/66. 

4. Copy of "The .American - Senc:y) 3/19/66 
issue. 

By letter dated February 27, 1967, the FBI 
Laboratory advised as follows: 

Specimens received 2/10/67 

Ql Envelope postmarked "NOR'HALK, OH FEB 3 1967 
AM 4l•SS7," bearing handwritten address beginning 
"John K. Haddon ••• n 

Q2 Accompanying sheet of paper bearing hand printing 
"Madden: YOUR DAYS ARE StiORT DEATH! (and drawi~ 

Qc3 Photocopy of envelope and accompanying typeurl.tten 
lotter addressed to '' Superintendent, Long-
view State Hospital Cincinnati, Ohio" 

Result of exnmi:ruition: 

Specimens Ql through Qc3 were not identified 
with other specimens in the anonymous letter file. 

nncauce the photocopy is indistinct and becauae 
the handwriting is not sufficiently comparable, a definite 
conclusion was not reached as to whether the Bernhardt signature 
on Qc3 and the questioned handwriting on Ql were written by 
the same person. 

No watermarks or indented writing was located on 
Ql or Q2. 

By letter dated March 1, 1967, the nt 
Laborator,- advised as followss 

. , - 14 • 
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Specimens received 2/13/67 

Q3 Envelope postmarked "MOUNT sm-mT IN 47361 
FEB 6 1967 A.M." bearing hand printed address 
".JOlIN K. Ml\DDE:M 910 CLINTON SPitillGS AVE. APT• 
#2 Cinciimati 29, OitIO" 

R4 Accanpanying sheet of p.aper beari~ band printed 
message beginning "Madden Serious. Cat Out or •• " 

-
K2 'March S, 1966, and March 12, 1966, issues of 

The American and March 19, 1966, issue of The Ohio 
American•Sent-ry·bearlng known-band printing of 
.JOHN KENNETH MADDEN 

Result of examination: 

Because of unexplainable variations, a definite 
conclusion was not reached as to whether the band printing 
on Q2 through Q4 was vri tten by JOllN RENNETH MADDEN, «2. 
Nothing of particular significance was noted. 

The following indented writing, •hich i.a not 
entirel1 discernible, was located on Q3, ''RE_TS." (The 
underlined portion appears to be one or two letters.) "AMI" 
or "ANY".. .. . . . .. 

No indented writii,g was located on Q4. 

By letter dated March 8, 1967, the nt Latent 
Fingarprint Section advised•• follows: 

Specimena: Q3, envelope 
Q4, accompanying sheet of papu bea~ing hand 

printed aeasaga. 

No latent prints of value developed on apec'!mens. 

- 15 -
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By letter dated March 8, 1967, the FBI Latent: 
Fingerprint Section advised as follovs: 

Specimena: Ql, envelope 
Q2, accmpanying shaet of paper bearing band 

printed message. 

One latent fingerprint developed on envelope, 
Ql, and four latent fingerprints developed on letter, Q2, 
are of value. 
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F'EDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

~:PO-RT-•N_G_~-~-F•-~-~ __ T_I _ ___,I_O_F~-•CE_IN_oc_F ~-OR-•G_•_~T_I-+--- ___ 5_/_1_9_/_6_7___,,_•N_V-ES_T_;_j;_·;_E_:_R_•;_,_· 1_2_/_6_7_.-__ 

TuE OF cCAHANGsE ED REPORT MADE aY _ J TYaPEjD ay 

SA CLIFFORD C. ANDERSON 
JOHN KENNETH MADDEN CHARACTER OF CASE 

EXTORTION; FAG 

The title of this ca ae ia being changed to add a a 
subject JOHN KENNETH MADDEN and to delete his name aa victim 
inasmuch as laboratory reports determined that his finger­
prints were on letter addressed to Longview State Hospital, 
Cincinnati, Ohio, 2/3/67 (Q3), and investigation determined 
that he never had access to this letter at Longview State 
Hospital. Character of the case previously carried as UNSUB; 
JOHN KENNETH MADDEN - VICTIM. 

Character of FAG being added ~smuch aa case 
presented to AUSA, Cincinnati, under Section 1001, Title 18, 
use. 

REFERENCES: 

Report of SA CLIFFORD C. ANDERSON, Cincinnati, 3/20/67. 
Bureau letter to Cincinnati, 3/31/67. 

Case has b<'en: Pending over one year D Yes D No; Pending prosecution over six months D Yes D No 

APPROVED SPECIAL AGEKI" IN CHARGE 
COPIES MADE: 

2 - Bureau (9-46281) 
1 - USA, Cincinnati, Ohio 
1 - U.S. Secret Service, 

Cincinnati, Ohio 
1 - Los Angeles (Info) 

Gt.. ~1.nnat1 (9-2120> 

Dissemination Record of Attached Report 

Agency 

Request Recd. 

Date i"wd. 

How Fwd. 

By 

DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW 

I 
I 

,- . ----------.. : .. 

. ;·.-,-~----

",;:~.~·.:WW:::~/,/ ' 
Notations 
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References continued: 

Information copy to Los Angeles Office inasmuch 
as subject has, been in contact with that office and may 
still be in that area. 

- B* -
COVER PAGE 
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Director 
' United States Secret Service 

Department of the Treasury 
Washington, D. C. 20220 

Dear Sir: 

May 19, 1967 

The information furnished herewith concerns an individual who is believed to be 
covered by the agreement between the FBI and Secret Service concerning Presidential pro• 
tection, and to fall within the category or categories checked. 

1. D Has attempted or threatened bodily harm to any government official or employee, 
including foreign government officials residing in or planning an imminent visit to the 
U. S., because of his official status. 

2. D Has attempted or threatened to redress a grievance a_gainst any public official by other 
than legal meanR. 

3. D Because of background is potentially dangerous; or has been identified as member or 
participant in communist movement; or has been under active investigation as member 
of other group or organization inimical to U. S. 

4. DU. S. citizens or residents who defect from the U. S. to countries in the Soviet or 
Chinese Communist blocs and return. 

5. CX Subversives, ultrarightists, racists and fascists who meet one or more of the following 
criteria: 

(a) [)I Evidence of emotional instability (including unstable residence and 
employment record) or irrational or suicidal behavior: 

(b) D Expressions of strong or violent anti-U. S. sentiment; 
(c) D Prior acts (including arrests or convictions) or conduct or statements 

indicating a propensity for violence and antipathy toward good order 
and government. 

6. D Individuals involved in illegal bombing or illegal bomb-making. 

Photograph D has been furnished D enclosed C:Xis not available 
D may be available through _________________________ _ 

Very truly yours, 

2 - Bureau 
1 • Special Agent in Charge (Enclosure(s) (1 \ 

/~ ~ U. S. Secret Service, Cincinnati, Ohio 
il1 A). Cincinnati 

1 ~~l~~:re(~7) (Upon removal of classified enclosures, if any, this transmittal form V becomes UNCLASSIFIED.) 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Copy to: 

Repoff of: 

Date: 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 - USA, Cincinnati, Ohio 
1 - us Secret Service, Cincinnati. Ohio 

CLIFFORD G. ANDERSON Olficea CINCINNATI 
5/19/67 

Field Office FIie I: 9•2120 Bureau FIie 11 9-46281 

Title: 

Charade,: 

Synopsis: 

.JOlm KENNETH MADDEN 

EXTORTIOH; FRAUD AGAL~!>'T THE GOVERNMENT 

File on subject at U. s. Secret Scl:Vice, Cincinnati. 
Ohio, reviewed and information set out. ~ject 
carried as apparent mental case and 1a prolific letter 
writer. Laboratory report• aet out. F1ngerprintsof 
subject found ca letter to Longview State Hospital, 
Cincinnati, Ohio, postmarked Bowling Green, Ohio, 
2/3/67. Investigation determined that MADDflt never 
had access to or touched this letter at Longview 
State Hospital. AUSA, Cincinnati, declined proaecu• 
tion of subject for violation Section 1001, Title 18, 
use. 

-c-
DETAILS: 

The following investigation waa conducted by 
SA CLIFFORD C. ANDE&SOU on March 22a 1967 • at Cincinnati, 
Ohio: 

SA ROBERT LUTZ, U. s. Secret Service, 8th 
Floor, Federal Building, advised hia office had a 
voluminous file for .JOU .. 1 MADDEN, 910 Clinton Spring• 
Avenue, C1ncinootl, Ohio. 

From a review of the filea be noted that MADDEN • 
bas been interviewed b7 the Secret Servic:e on several 
occasions. Io l'ebrwn:y, 1966, MADDEN contacted the FBI 

Thlevdocument contatns neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It ls the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
Y-Ol:'r agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agel'!CY. 
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Office, in Cleveland, Ohio, saying that some member of the 
Spartacist organization was going to aaaaasinate Vice 
President HUBERT HUMPHREY when he waa scheduled to speak 
in Cleveland. MADDEN cl.a lmed be would protect the Vice 
President by throwing his body in front. of the assassin or 
protect him in other ways. 

MADDEN is known to be a prolific letter writer. 
His file contained letters to President JotntSON, General 
WE~TMORELAND and other officials. 

The file set out that MADDEN waa detained by the 
Cleveland Police Department overnight during Vice President 
HUMPHREY' s visit to Cleveland in February, 1966, but was 
released the next day. At that time MM>DEN was classified 
as an apparent mental caae. 

MADDEN told U. s. Secret Service Agents he enlisted 
in the Marine Corps in February, 1952, but received a general 
discharge in April, 1952. He claimed he falsified some 
information. He again re-enlisted in the Marine Corps 1n 
1954 but again- received a general discharge. At that time 
he bad Serial Humber 1300410 and attained rank of Private 
First Class. He was arrested by the FBI in 1961 on Interstate 
Transportation of Stolen Securities case and served time in 
Federal Penitentiary at Terre Haute, Indiana. He claimed he 
was discharged in 1961 but remained in the prison hospital 

/', until 1962. He claimed be feigned hia mental illness to 
/" get away from the other prisoners. 

On March 31, 1967, the FBI Laboratory furnished the 
following information: 

Specimens received March 13, 1967 

Q3 Origin.al of Qc3, submitted previously. 

QS Airmail envelope postmarked .. Bowling Green Oh 
43402 Feb 3 AM 196 7" bearing band printed 
address "Supt. Longview State Boap. Cincf.ru:lati, 
Ohio". 
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Q6 Piece of paper bearing band printed message 
beginning "MADDEN MUSI' GO! •••• II 

Q7 Airma 11 envelope postmarked •~oa Angeles, 
Calif. 7A PM Feb 15 1967" bearing typewritten 
address "Senior Agent In-Charge F.B.I. Post 
Office Bldg. Cincinnati, Ohio". 

Q8 Accompanying typewritten letter beginning 
"Dear Sir My mother tells me that..... signed 
·"JOUN K. MADDEN" 

Kc3 Photocopy of application for employment at 
Longview State Hospital bearing known hand printing and hand­
writing of JOUN lCENNETB MADDEN. 

ALSO WBMITl'ED: Fingerprint card of .JOHN KENNETH MADDEN 

Result of examination: 

The typewriting on Q3 was not prepared using a 
typewriter used to prepare specimens Q7 and Q8. 

The letter, Q3, has a watermark "COPCO SENSATION 
BOND'' which is owned by the Central Ohio Paper Company, 
Columbus, Ohio. No other watermarks or indented writing 

4• were located on Q3, QS or Q6. 

Because the questioned handwriting and hand 
printing on the specimens submitted are too distorted 
it could not be determined whether the questioned specimens 
were written by JOHN lCENNETB MADDEN, 1Cc3. 

\ 
\ 

On April 10, 1967, the FBI IdentirJ.ca:tion °Division advised 
as follows: 

Specimens: Q3, originals of Qc3, envelope and accompanying l 
typewritten letter addressed to "Superintendent,' 
Longview State Hospital, Cincinnati, Ohio'' 

\ 
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QS. envelope. 

Q6. piece of paper bearing hand printed message. 

Q7. envelope. 

QS, piece of paper bearing typewritten letter. 

Fingerprint card of JOHN lCENNETH MADDEN,FBI #345842B. 

Forty.:.nine latent fingerprints and three latent palm 
printa of value developed on following aix specimens: 

Four fingerprints on envelope, part of Q3. 

Eleven fingerprints and two palm prints on letter, 
part of Q3. 

One fingerprint on envelope, Q5. 

Eleven fingerprints on letter, Q6. 

Six fingerprints on envelope, Q7. 

Sixteen fingerprints and one palm print on letter, 
Q8. 

Twelve latent fingerprints not identical finger­
prints of JOHN KENNETH MADDEN. Ho plam prints available 
Identification Division files for MADDEN. 

Three latent fingerprints developed on the envelope, 
part of specimen, Q3; ten latent fingerprints developed on 
the letter, part of specimen, Q3; three latent fingerprints 
developed on the .lett~r, Q6; six latent fingerprints developed 
on the envelope, Q7; and fifteen latent fingerprints developed 
on the letter, Q8, have been identified aa fingerprints of 
MADDEN by the FBI Identifi.c,tion Division. 
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The following investigation was conducted on April 12, 
1967, at Cincinnati, Ohio: 

WD..BUR EARLE, Security Officer, Longview State 
Hospital, Paddock Road, was contacted to aacerta in if JOHN 
KEmtETH MADDEN ever bad access or could have touched Q3, 
which ia a typewritten letter addressed to the Superintendent, 
Longview State Hospital, Cincinnati, postmarked Bowling Green, 
Ohio, February 3, 1967. 

Mr. EARLE subsequently advised the aame date that 
he had checked with the director of Longview and all personnel 
who would have bad access to this letter and none of them 
stated that MADDEN woul have bad any access or would have 
touched this letter. 

The following investigation was conducted by SA HUGH 
THOMAS FORSHA at Columbus, Ohio: 

On May 9, 1967 1 ROBERT MAMPEL, Special Agent in 
Charge, U. s. Secret Service, Columbus, Ohio, advised that 
the file -regarding JOHN MADDEN was transferred from the office 
of the u. s. Secret Service, Columbus, Ohio, to the Secret 
Service Office in Cincinnati, Ohio, on September 9, 1966. 
The Selective Service file number is C0-2-43335. HAMPEL stated 
that the Cincinnati Office of the Secret Service discontinued 
investigation of MADDEN on October 31, 1966, inasmuch as it 
waa determined he presented no threat to the security of the 
President. 

MAMPEL stated that HADDEN visited the office of 
the Secret Service in Columbus on several occasions, however, 
he has not bad any contact with MADDEN subsequent to September, 
1966. He recalled that he was contacted on this occasion by 
MADDEN' s brother, JERRY, who indicated he was worried about 
JOUN MhDDEN and was inquiring as to the whereabouts of JOHN 
MADDEN. HAMPEL believed JERRY MADDEN mentioned that JOHN 
MADDEN had lost his employment at the mental hospital in 
Cincinnati, Ohio. 

- s -

- - .,.,. 
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HAMPEL stated that .JERRY Ml\DDEN is a teacher at 
Ohio University, Athens, Ohio, possibly-in the English 
Department, telephone 593-5483. He stated that JERRY MADDER 
ts very cooperative and might know the present whereabouts 
of JOHN MADDEN. 

The facts of this case were discussed with Assistant 
U. S. Attomey THOMAS R. SMinl, Cincinnati, Ohio, on May S, 
1967. 

On May 12, 1967, Mr. SMITH advised that after a 
thorough review of the facts of this case he would decline 
prosecution of subject for violation Section 1001, Title 18, 
v. s. Code, Fraud Against the Government Statute, inasmuch as 
this case lacks prosecutive appeal and there 1a insufficient 
intent to violate Federal law. 

- 6* -
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
5010-10~-01 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC , MEMPHIS 

SUBJECT: 

SAC, CINCINNATI (15Z•NFW) 

POS3IllLE{lcuLLENcE, 
MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE 
P_M 
(00: MEMPHIS) 

Re CI teletype to ME, 4/5/68 

DATE: 4/5/68 

Enclosed for Memphis is one copy each of Reports of 
SA CLIFFORD C. ANnER:~ON, Cincinnati, dated 3/20/67 and 5/19/67, 
captioned UNSUB; JOHN KENNETH MADDEN - VICTIM, EXTORTION (CI 
file 9-2120) which contain background information on JOHN 
KENNETH MADDEN. 

Also enclosed for Memphis is one photograph of JOHN 
¥..ENNETH MADDEN, FBI f 345 842 B. 

2- Memphis (Encl-3/1Msn (~l"') 
1- Cinc:i.nnat i 
JAM/jrn 
(3) 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 IRev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 4/ 5/ 68 

Transmit the following in --------=----------------i 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via __ A_I_R_T_E_L __________ A_I_R_MA_I_L ___ - _______ ___j 

(Priority) I 

- ----------------------------------------------L-------
TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM: SAC, SALT LAKE CITY (157-130) (P) 

SUBJECT: UNSUB, aka John Willard; 
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM 
CR 
(00: Memphis) 

Re Salt Lake City teletype to Memphis, 4/5/68. 

Transmitted herewith is pamphlet obtained from 
Town House Motel, 245 West North Temple, Salt Lake City, Utah, 
listing all members of "Friendship Inns". 

/~1 _ Memphis (Enc. 1) (AMSD) 
~ - Salt Lake City 

WJG/swm 
(4) 

Approved: ---~,:..._. _____ _ 
Specia Agent in Charge 

SEARCHF.0 .l • · :D ...... ,,,...,. 

SERIAL! 0,,L.~,);, JR{_,"-""' 
APR r/ .. 1968 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 
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AIRTEL 

TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

DIRBCTOR, FBI 

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

MURKIN 
CR 

00: Memphis 

4/7/68 

Submitted herewith for the information of the Bureau are 
the following photographs: 

Photo 
II 

1,. 2 

3 

4 &: 5 

7, 8 
9, 10, 
11, 12 
13, 14 

15, 16 

(../',/ I\JttsJ. .• __ 

Reg. M4llf... .... .. 

Reeistered ..... _ 

Photos taken from the bathroom where it is felt the 
shot •s fired. 

Photograph taken from the approximate position where 
Dr. KING was shot, looking towards the rooming house from 
which the shot•• fired. Small "X" appears above the 
bathroom window. 

These photographs represent a so•th and a north view on 
Main Street in the immediate area of interest. 

Front view photographs of the immediate area of interest. 
Photograph #12 particularly since it shows approximately 
the location and the material recovered in Memphis 
in connection with this case. 

Photos 15 and 16 show the area 
parked and some junk is stored 
the canipe Amusement Company. 

where some automobiles are 
immediately adjacent to 

r 
J 

11- lt/tf7-,M6'-lf 
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D# 44-1981 

Photo 
Ro. 

17, 18, 
19, 10 

21, n, 
23, 24 

15 

26 

17, 18, 
39, 30, 
31, 32, 
33 

34 

35 

36, 37, 
38, 39 

Plaotoa 17, 18, 19 and 20 continue on don llain Street 
to tbe Fire Station, wllicb is iaaediately adjacent to the 
lot containing tbe autoaobiles aad Junk 1.n preceding 
pictures. Pbotograpb 20 baa COlllPleted tile circuit 
around the Fire Station and 1a now lookiDS aortb on 
llulberry St. with tbe Lorraine Motel on the right hand 
side of the picture and the hedges and sbrubbery and 
trees at the lett 1 generally coacealinc an eabaalme-nt, 
beyond 1Pbicb la the rooming houae in wllicb auapect 
stayed. 

Plaotograplla at varying ancl- at tbe rear of tbe rooaing 
ltouae. TIie batbrooa window froa which it ia believed shot 
•• fired baa been designated by an "X" in pbotograpbs 
21, 22 and by an arrow in Plloto #23. Tbe arrow •rkings 
in Pbotoa 21 and 14 indicate tbe window in auapect'a rooa, 
wbicb was at side of building. 

Plloto 25 is a nigbt pbotvgrapla wbieh wu taken closer to 
the rear of tbe building with an "X" above tlae batbrooa 
window. 

Photo 26 18 a nieht pboto taken of tbe area at 'lfbicb Dr. ltlHG's 
body tell. 

Pbotograpbs taken on tlae Jlulberry Street side of tbe Lorraine 
llotel facins Rooll 306, wllicb was occupied by Dr. KDG. 
1'bia roo• baa been aarked by an "r' in •cb of tbe pbotvs. 

Tbis is pboto of tbe •in baildinc of tlae Lorraine llotel 
at tlle corner of Huling and llulberry. 

Tbia 1a a photo to tile left side of Plaoto 34. 

Tb•• are pbotos ia tile batllrooa of int•r-t, including a 
plloto of tbe bathtub wbere it la believed 11\Ufpect may have 
stood. 

-2-
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ME# 44-1987 

Photo 
No. 

40,41 

42, 43, 
44, 45 

46, 47 

Photographs of the interior of the suspect's room. 
Of possible interest in Photo #40 is the fact that 
the curtain on one side appears to have been fastened. 
This is window from which suspect \lfOUld have had to 
have leaned at least half way out to fire shot at 
Lorraine Motel. 

These are photographs of the stairway down the rear 
of building. stairway up the rear of building, and 
shot of hallway in both directions. Photo #45 is 
the view down the hall from the bathroom towards Main 
St., which is in a westerly direction. 

Photos of the general debris and type of terrain at 
rear of building of interest. 

-3-
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FBI 

Date: 4/7 /68 

1, 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Transmit the followinc, in -------:;;;;---:---:--:-~---=--=---------'I 
(Tn,e in plain leice or code). 

Via ___ A.....,X-BT...,R..,r...,, __ _ 
I 
I 

. I 

- ------~-------------------------------------~-~------- -
TO 

FROM . .. 
SUBJECT: 

' ' 

SAC, ALBUQUERQUE 

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

MURKIN - CR 

Note "CHANGED" title. Previously carried under "ASSASSIJA ... 
TION OF MARTIN ~UTHER KING, JR." 

All offices receiving copies of this Airtel note that s•reau 
has designated above caption as approved code word for investi­
gation dealing with murder of Dr. KING. 

Information under above caption should pertain only to 
investigation tbat may .have bearing oh identifying subject instut 
case. All other information pertaining. to racial incidents, and 
racial activity arising out of as'sassination of Dr. Kllf(J abould not 
be submitted under above captio~, but should be submitt•d bY 
interested offices under the appropriate caption pertaining to 
Racial Matters. 

In addition, all offices ip receipt of this informa.tiQ.11 
should re-canvass any Criminal tnforDUUats, Sectirity lnfor•nta,, 
and Racial Informants for possible ·knowl:edge concerning assassina.,. 
tion, with specific emphasis dir$cted toward informant• in known 
hate groups. 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

ALL CX>PIES AIR MAIL: 

2 - BALTIMORE 
2 - BUTTE -
2 - CLEVELAND 
2 - OOLUMBIA 
2 DENVER 
2 EL PASO 
2 HOUSTON 
2 - INDIANAPOLIS 

2 - ~-' 

2 - J~'!GN¥4L~ ·· 
2 - LITTLE ROCK 
2 .. U)UISVILLE 
2 - MINNEAPOLIS , 
2 - 11:>BiLE 

I 

2 ... PITT$i3~ 
2 - PORTLAND 
2 - SAN ANTON 10 , .. ,,,~ 

@• MIMPBIS /,,,,,,,,, 

2 -' NEW ORLEANS ,, 
/ 

2·. - NORFOLK J.1 . 
2 - OKLAHOMA ClftAR::;J,l.,.: ·'-'-t._ , 

- . ---·:---·-
2 - PHOENIX 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBI 

Date: 4/7 /68 

. 
I 
f 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Transmit the following in -------~------------------ii' (T)'pe in plain ,,,,,, or code) 

Via ___ A ........ IR=T ....... EL=---- AIR MAIL 
I 
I 

(Prioritf or Me&hod of Mallm,) 1 

- ---------~------------------------------------L-------
TO 

FROM . 
• 

SUBJECT: 

SAC, KNOXVILLE , 

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

MURKIN - CR ' . I 
'I 

' :, 
i 

; Note "CHANGED" tit'le. 
6F MARTIN LtrrHER KDG, JR." 

1l ,,! 
Previou~ly carried unde;; '~ASSINATION ',q ' 

All o·ff ices receiving copi,es ·of this Airtel not'e • that Bureau 
~as designated above caption as approved code word fo' .. ~.:.~ investigatio 
dealing with murder of Dr. KING

1

• !' IJ 
Information under aJ~ve ·caption shJuld pertaiJ,::tnly to 

investigation ·that may have,bearing on identifying subject instant 
case. All other information pertaining to l"acial inci~ents, and 
racial activity arising out l;Of assassinati,on of Dr. KiING should 
not be submitted under above caption, but ;should be su.bmitted 
by interested offices under the appropriate caption pertaini~g to 
Racial·Matters. · 1 ri 1 • ' ,; ~. . ~ 

' I l :j ' 

In addition, all offices in receipt,of this information 
should re-canvass any Criminal Informants, Security ~nformants, 
and Racial Informants for possible knowledge concerning assassina­
tion, w;i.th specific emphasis directed toward informant$ in known ·· 
hate groups. ,, . · :! · 

i I 

/.j 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS•, ,: 

ALL COPIES A IR MA IL: 

2 - KNOXVILLE 
2 ANCHORAGE 
2 HONOLULU 1 

2 LAS VEGAS 
2 MIAMI 
2 NEW.HAVEN 
2 OMAHA 
RGJ:ME 
(26) 

2 - 'SAN DIEGO 
2 - TAMPA 
2 ._ WASHINGTON 
2 ! - SAN JUAN 
~ 'SACRAMENTO 
.~ 'MEMmIS 

I 
'· 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



/ 

Date: 5/3/68 

TO: Director, FBI (44-38861) 
' 

\,//FROM: 
'~. ✓/ 

SAC, Sacramento (100-427) (P) 

:MURKIN 
\ 

/. --SUBJECT: 
v' 

CR 
(00: :MEMPHIS) 

Re airtel to Bureau from Legat, Mexico City, 
4/23/68. 

RE: UNITED STATES ~~DENTS STAYING 
AT HOTEL RIO,/ 
PUERTO VAl.J.,Jill.TA, MEXICO, 
10 19 - 11 6/67 

On May 2, 1968, JAMES W. HINES, 
Lane, Sacramento, California, advised"t at he was on tour 
in Mexico during November, 1967. He advised that he stayed 
at the Hotel Rio on the night of November 4, 1967, and again 
on November 10 and 11, 1967. 

Various photographs of RAY and GAULT were displayed 
to HINES, and he advised that he did not recall seeing anyone 
resembling either RAY or GAULT while visiting in Mexico. 

ARMED A.liiD DANGEROUS. 

~B~reau 
2-Kansas City 
2-Memphis 
2-Sacramento 
CMS:ela 
(9) ,Q. C. Ii Bishop 

✓~ - /i?,/:7 -,tialJ~-oPt ;f1 
.···~ 

C 4!&:&:Ei9~ 
SEARCHED ..... , .......... INDEXED .. ,,,) ...... .. 
SERIALIZED ....... :;,, ... FILED ......... ?.! ..... , ... 

~) 

M ~'( .. 7..1968 
Bl MPHIS 

Approved: __________ _ Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



0-9 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in ------------:=---:-----:--,------:--:----=A~p;!:..r~il~7.!..11----:!1~9~68:!!.-___ _ 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Airtel Via ____________ _ 

fto: SAC, Memphis 

/ From: Di.rector 1 FBI 

MURKIN 

(Priority) 

In accordance with your request, enclosed are two 
copies each of color photographs of evidence submitted in this 
matter. 

Enclosures (26) 

Sent Via _________________ M Per _________ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



TO: 

FROM: 

All 

DIRECTOR, FBI 

4/8/68 

ATTI': CIVIL BIGHTS SBCTION 

DBLIVBR SPECIAL 
SAC, MDPBIS (44-1978) P 

lltJUill 

Submitted herewith for Bureau's information is a 
Polaroid copy of the artist's conception, as prepared in 
Birmingham. It might be noted thia conception is acceptable 
to Birmingham witnesses. It, however, was rejected by five 
rooming house witnesses in Memphis. This would seemingly 
suggest a possibility, as has been previously considered, that 
the may well be two people involved in the murder. 

~ DUBEAU (Enc. l)(AIISD) 
(_0MEMPBIS 

RGJ:Bll 
(4) 

y'; 
~ ( 

. ., ~r ~,: ',_ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 4 /7 /68 

Transmit the following in ------------------------; 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A-=I ___ R_T_E-"--L ___ _ AIR.MAIL 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS 

FROM: SAC, ATLANTA (44-NEW) (P) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 
(00: Memphis) 

Re Atlanta tel to Director, Birmingham, Memphis, 
and Minneapolis, 4/7/68. 

Enclosed for Memphis are two copies, and for 
Birmingham one copy, of Delta Airlines "print out of 
past date passenger name records" from memory bank of 
Delta Airlines Data Processing Center, Atlanta, Ga., 
regarding DAL Flights 595 from Birmingham to Memphis on 
3/27/68, and Flight 932 from Memphis to Chicago on 3/27/68. 

, ,,. , l'V'f'-
·" (21_ Memphis (Enc. 2) 

2 - Birmingham (Enc. 1) 
2 - Atlanta 
CTH:lcs 
( 6) 

§f,\ Hf :::a1u11unu •••hu•ooH•• 

srn1At..1ZEoi.&,, ... Fl~~D ..... , '" 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



AIRTEL AM 

TO: SAC, CBI CAOO 

FROM: SAC, IIBIIPBIS (44-1978) P 

IIUUIK 

4/8/68 

Re Chicago teletype 4:33 a.■ ., 4-7-68, and Atlanta Airtel 
to Memphis, 4-7-68. 

Jmcloeed to Ch1e&g4i is one copy of Delta Airlines "print 
out of past date paaaenger name records" fro■ M111C>ry bank of 
Delta Airlines Data Processing Center, Atlanta, Ga., regarding 
DAL Flights 595 from Birmingham, to llelllphia, OD 3/27/68, and 
Flight 932 frca llellpbia to Chicago on 3/27/68. 

~ CHICAGO (Enc. 1) 
C) JIEMPBJS 

JCll:U 

~ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 4/4/68 

,-
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Transmit the following in ------------------------ill 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via __ A_I_R_T_E_L ____ _ AIRMAIL 
I 
I 

(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -
TO: SAC, MEMPHIS 

FROM: SAC, SAVANNAH (157-1333) (P) 

SUBJECT: SANITATION WORKERS STRIKE 
MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE 
RM 

Re Memphis radiogram, 4/1/68. 

Enclosed for Memphis is onzp otograph each of 
JESSE B. STONER, EDWARD R. FI~.S, and ONNIE CHARLES LYNCH. 

Descriptions of the above/ ndivD uals are set 
forth below: / 

/ 
TONER ,l/ aka JESSE 

J~ B. 

Sex 
Race 
Birth 

Nationality 
Height 
Weight 
Hair 
Eyes 
Characteristics 

Residence 

Business Address 

Q_ Memphis (Enc:-\Y~M) 
1 - Savannah 
JM:jbg 
(3) 

~µ,v~ 
Male ~Jv;~· ~-,,,.-r-~ 
White 
4/13/24 
Walmr County, Ga. 
u. s. 
5'6" 
160 
Graying 
Blue-Gray 
Walks with limp on 
left foot 
809 First Avenue 
Savannah Beach, Ga. 
8 Montgomery Crossroads 
Savannah, Georgia 

lf -II// -
SEARCHED. ............... INDEXED.. ..... .. . 

SERIALIZE~ ..•. FILED .• ~ ..... . 

APR 8 1968 

Approved: --~-'-· ________ _ Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 
Special Agent in Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



sv 157-1333 

Organization 
affiliation 

Remarks 

EDWARD REED FIELD, ak 
.Edward Reidy Fields , 

Race 
Sex 
Birth 

Nationality 
Height 
Weight 
Hair 
Eyes 
FBI# 
Residence 
Business Address 

Organization Affiliation 

NSRP, of which he is 
Vice Chairman 
HAS 'aEATENED SHOOT 

White 
Male 
9/30/32 
Chicago, 
u. s. 
5'11" 
180 
Dark 
Gray 

G ILLING 

Ill. 

159 959 E 
Charleston, S. C. 
8 MontgomeryCrossroads 
Savannah, Georgia 
NSRP, of which he 
is Director 

~PUTEDLY WILL SHOOT 

CONNIE C aka 

7
ANY 0 FBirAGENT SURYEILLING 

Remarks 

-""°;R;-:e:-:v:i.7 C7h~a=r'"il~e~s~71=-::r--..=.:'.:-=~ 
onie C. L 

Connie Lynch 
Conrad Lynch 

Sex 
Race 
Birth 

Nationality 
Height 
Weight 
Hair 
Eyes 

-2-

Male 
White 
11/15/12 
Clarksville, Texas 
U. S. 
5' 5" 
150 
Brown 
Gray 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



~ 

sv 157-1333 { 

Characteristics 

FBI# 
Residence 

Business Address 

Remarks 

1" cut scar outer chin; 
large burn scar inner 
left arm and left 
side of body 
439 576 E 
25538 Amanda Street 
San Berna:tiino, Calif. 
8 Montgomery Crossroads 
Savannah, Georgia 
HE IS A PREACHER OF 
"itATEn FOR THE NSRP 
AND IS CURRENTLY ON BOND 
AFTER APPEAL OF CONVICTION 
FOR RIOTING AND CONSPIRACY 
TO RIOT AT BALTIMORE, MD. 

FOR THE ABOVE INDICATED REASONSf EACH OF THE ABOVE 
SUBJECTS SHOULD BE coNSIDERED ARMED AND D7-tGEROUso 

-3-
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 4/5/68 

Transmit the following in -------------,----:-:---------; 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

AIRTEL Via _________ _ AIRMAIL 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

· FROM: SAC, ST. LOUIS (44-775) (P) 

RE: UNSUB, 
aka John Willard; 
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM 
CR 

00: Memphis 

Re telephone calls of Memphis SA HOWARD TETEN and 
Bureau supervisor CLEMENT MC GOWAN to St. Louis; and SL 
call of SA HAROLD R. DOBSON to SA TETEN, 4/5/68. 

Enclosures: 10 cc of FD-302 re results of Browning 
Arms Co. record check. 

For info of Memphis, results of Browning record 
check were furnished Supervisor MC GOWAN, who stated in his 
estimation proper serial number is #4744Z5, and that if deemed 
necessary, photograph of box label would be furnished for 
exhibition to Browning employees. SL will do so if received, 
and advise. 

c;;J.. Memphis (Encl. lO~M) 
1 - St. Louis '\lE 
HRD:jmf 
(3) 

- / 
Approved: __ S_p_e_c1-· a-/.!-#-g-'--~-,,,..in....,~..,..,.,a.,,._r_g_e_ 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 4/5/68 

Transmit the following in -----------------------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A_I_R_T_E_L ___ _ AIR MAIL 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS {44-1897) 
FROM: SAC, LOS ANGELES {44-1574) {P) 

RE: UNSUB, aka 
John Willard; 
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. -
VICTIM 
CR 

00: Memphis 

Re Los Angeles teletype to Memphis 4/5/68. 

Enclosed herewith are nine copies of FD 302 
reflecting check of records at Bushnell,Company, 
Pasadena, California. 

-f\\_ firt""-
12)_ Memphis (Encls~ 9) 
3 - Los Angeles 

(1 - 100-57229) 

JRS/kaf 
(5) 

Special Agent in Charge 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 4/5/68 
Transmit the following in -----------------------< 

(Type in plaintext or code) 

AIRTEL 
Via ________ _ 

(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS 

FROM: SAC, DETROIT 0 . 
SUBJECT, :sASSINATION OF IIARTIN LOTHER KING, JR. 1 fl)/, e 

~ 
On 4/5/68 Mrs. RICHARD HtPOHL, 1544½ Broadway NW, 

Grand Rapids, Michigan, furnished t following information: 

ADRIAN~lf l&HNENBERG now deceased, formerly 
of Grand Raptds, cP g , iiiempted to recruit her son, 
TIMOTHY KOZLOWSKI for the American Nazi Party (ANP) during 
1967 and at that time told her son that MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 
would be killed in 1968 by some ANP member who would have 
infiltrated KING's organization. The purpose of killing KING 
would be to incite the Negroes to riot. KOZLOWSKI never 
became an ANP member but remained friendly with HAHNENBERG. 

HAHNENBERG committed suicide 12/18/67. He was 
subject of case entitled, "ADRIAN JAMES HAHNENBERG, aka., 
RM (ORGANIZATION}, (00: DETROIT)", Detroit file 157-1022. 

HAHNENBERG was a minor figure in the ANP, however 
claimed to be the leader of that Party in Michigan. 

@- Memphis (RM} 
2 - Richmond (157-1168) (RM} 
3 - Detroit 

(1 - 157-1022) (ADRIAN JAMES 
EJL/cmt 

HAHNENBERG) 

(7) 

~\◊' 
Approved: ----,--------­

Speci~l Agent in Charge 

Sent ___ _ 

l/lf--1t?/7_~- · 
~- ·.,l\\.-<,i ··--------------i,,:.J:·.Xi~L~,-.--· 

I' S::iili\l!Y~1 f: ~-

!~\, I , '~~ , _11. ,1J 
I •. ,--· i'd..:.!'vl;' r-li.:...i 

.·-··---··---·· -- +f-+-l'-1 

M Per ______ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBI 

Date: 4/6/68 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Transmit the following in --------c=---=---~------------i,1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

I 

Via AIRTEL . . AIRMAIL . . : 

-- - --- - - - - - - - ------ - - - ------ - - - (P,,.,,.,i -- ---- -- -i L -------

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI 

FROM: SAC, JACKSON (157-9586) 

ASSASSINATION OF DR. MARTIN 
LtrrHER KING, JR. -
RM 

Enclosed for Birmingham are two (2) copies 
of a photograph of BYRON DE LA BECKWITH. 

BECKWITH is subject of Bufile 157-374l• and 
Bureau conducted extensive investigation of BECKWITH in 
June, 1963 in the murder of MEDGAR EVERS, National Asso­
ciation for the Advancement of Colored People (NAACP) 
Field Secretary, Jackson, Mississippi, who was slain on 
June 12, 1963. BECKWITH was arrested by Bureau Agents 
June 22, 1963, for the murder, and was tried on two 
occasions at Jackson, and on each occasion, the jury was 
unable to reach a verdict. 

Memphis has background on subject, and 
Jackson has forwarded photographs· of BECKWITH to Memphis 
in this matter. 

BECKw~TH described as white male, born 
November 9, 1920, Sacremento, California, S' 10", 170 
pounds, dark hair, olive complexion, medium build,/¢-19/7-,Ju/ 
resides 101 Dewey Avenue, Greenwood, Mississippi, and 
is employed as sales representative for Barrentine 
Manufacturing Co., Inc., Greenwood, Miss is~1RrH~L ...... ~~1Ni!mt ............. . 

SERIALIZE~-FILED~ ....... . 

APR 8 1968 
·3 - Bureau 2- Birminham (Enc. 2) 1 _ MEMPHIS 

3 - Jackson(l57- --:~1e~m~p~hhTis~-=-------..:.-1:::===~~===~~-/bl-t----1 

Approved: l - (157~~~91) JOI/bj~e&l--'-0)_· ____ M Per ___ _.JL. __ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



JN 157-9586 

been involved in Klan activities for many years and 
due to past action, has a propensity for violence. 

LEADS: 

BIRMINGHAM 

AT BIRl1INGHAM 2 ALABAMA 

Should immediately exhibit photographs 
to employees of hardware store where weapon purchased. 

MEMPHIS 

AT MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE 

Memphis previously furnished photographs 
to exhibit to appropriate persons. 

2 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 4/6/68 

Transmit the following in ----------,------------,,--,----------, 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A_IR_T_E_L ___ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS 

FROM: SAC, JACKSON (44-New) 

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN 
LUTHER KING, JR. 
CR 

Enclosed for Memphis are three samples of receipts 
used by G & H Liggett Drug Store, Columbus, Mississippi. 

On 4/5/68, TOMMY HARROLSON, Owner and Manager, 
G & H Uiggett Rexall Drug Store, Columbus, Mississippi, 
made available sampes of cash register receipts, charge 
receipts, and labels used in the store. These are being 
made available to the Memphis Division for comparison with 
those receipts found in relation to above captioned 
matter. 

IJ)- Memphis 
2 - Jackson 
BWW/bls 
(4) 

(Enclsfi; 
(44-New) 

~ 
Approved: ....:::(Rc=:.....K_f<\. ________ _ 

-~ Special Agent in Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBI 

Date: 4-7-68 

Transmit the following in -------------=-------=-,-----------, 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A_I_R_T_EL ____________ A_I_RM_A_I_L_---:--------~ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS 

PROM: SAC, ST. LOUIS (44-775) (P) 

IIURKIN 

Re SL Teletype to Bureau and Memphis, 

Enclosed for Memphis Division is five 
of photograph of BD'JAMIN FRANKLIN Gl~ON,' 
Wizard, Ozark Klan of Missouri. 

Approved: -------,~~~ .... - ~,,,k==--,..---------=----­
Special k~~n Charge 

~ ~ 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



U. S. NA VAL INVESTIGATIVE SERVICE OFFICE 
CHA RIBSTON 

U. S. NAVAL BASE 
CHARIESTON, SOUTH CA ID LINA 29408 

Mr. Rolle rt o. Jmsm 
Special Agent-in-Charge 
Federal Bureau o! Investigation 

NISRA-MEMP/EJF/db 
8 April 1968 

Federal Office Building, Room 841 
Memphis, Tennessee 

Dear Mr. Jensen: 

Re: Unknown Subject; Civil 
Disturbance-Mllrder 

For your information I am enclosing a conmrunication to our 
Headquarters in Charleston, the substance of which was referred 
to your office on 6 April 1968. 

Ji.ly yours, ~/ 

S~R .,.R,J:,L).J.JJ"411 
NA VAL IN VE SERVICE 
RESIDENT AGENCY 
MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



C<J,fMANDING OFFICER 
u. s. NA VAL INVESTIOAnVE SERVICE omcE 

CHARIESTON 
U. S. NA VAL BASE 

CHa\RI.ESTON, SOUTH CAROLINA 29408 

NISHA-MF.MP /EJF /db 
8 April 1968 

INVFS?IGA TIVE Ml!MORANllJM 

Fram: Senior R••1dent Agent, Navel Irmratt.g•ttw Service Resident 
Apncy, MeapJd.8, Teonee■ff 

To: C_.ndina ott'icer, Naval Inwatiptt:n Service Ortice, 
Chlrlenon, s. c. 

Subj: Civil Di.-tvblnoe, Memphis, Tenn., Rae:111 Mattera - Navel 
In'tenst 

1. On Friday, S April 1968 at 2030 hou:ra, the \1Dden1gned •• 
contacted at hie :realdence b)' MAJOR A. E. TOIBR, Student Unit 
Adnd,niatNtt:n Ottica, Mar:lrw Aviation DetachDltnt, Nefll Air 
Technical 'fr1S.ninc Center, Mfttphia, Tenneeaee, who advised that one 
Michael S. SUlt\N, 239-87-70, PFC, USMC, bad related to his COJ11111nd, 
intormat:lon p•a1bly of intereat in the pvav.it ot leads nl.-tlw to 
the identity of the anaaain of Reftrend Martin Luther KING. 

2. MAJOR TOLER ewted thlt SIDAN hid related a conversation with 
one PFC William TATROE, USMC, in which TATROE •ntioned previous 
contact v1th an un-1dent1£1ed couin who 1• 1n ex-Marine ind who had 
diacuaaed ._ ponibilitiea of TATROE helping in 1 "job" involving 
a shooting loca~. 

J. MAJOR 'l'Oim reci••ted 1aaietanoe in evaluation of the credibility 
of the intonation relltiw to it• poaaible le1d value ind r•t•rr•l 
to appropriate 1nvtet1g1ttve agenc1••· 

4. On S April 1968, l.STLT. Henry A. DIERKER, MAD Command Duty 
Officer advised in auntance tblt Micblel Steven SLOAN, PFC, Ufile, 
239-87-70, .,,._6hed him at approxi•te:cy 1830-1900 hour• on 5 
April 1nd related the following information. 

S. SLOAN etated tour. DIERKBR *t appraxblltely one and one halt 
weeka •so, ahon~ prior to the t'irat civil dlatvblnce cvtn 
eatabliehed in Memphie, he hid earned 011 1 oonwi•aetion with om 
William TATRO.I, PFC, USMC. TATRO! reporied~ evted tbtt ha baa I 
ooua1n who 18 an a-Marine who hid ottered him • "job" involving 
whit appeared to be a "shooting". T.ATROI reportedly atated to 
SUMN that bu (TATROE•e) cousin •• not epecific about the netve 
ot the job, b1t that it waa worth acme $201 000 and involwd shooting. 

ONLY. 
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8 April 1968 

Subj: Ci Vil D.la1narbance, HeJIIJ)hie, Tenn., Racia 1 Matten - New 1 
Intereat 

Tbe CfN8:ln •• alao reportedly o'bNeeed "1th tbf subject ot 
•prote .. lonal •--••tnatlon". T.ATROE•a conwre,t1on with bia 
eouin •U.gedl_v took place prior to the •••••tn1t1on of 
Reverend Manin Luber KING. On SUlAN'• "111nd1ng TATROE ot 
hi.a pnriou 001111111nta, be (TATROE) ncinered concern and at.ted 
that ht.a oouin amed • rU'le, end • white Ford M'11.etang titting 
the dlMription ot the vehicle penwtd following Reverend KING 1a 
narder. 

6. Service Reoord Booke ot SWAN Ind TATROE !lllde enila'b:t. by 
r.:r DIERKER nnect b following: 

(.A ) NAME s SLOAN, Mlcble l Stewn 
RATE: PFC, USMC 
SERVICE #: 239-8?-70 
DPOBc ~~~~ Kokomo, Ind1•na 
SUt Mlle 
RACE: Caucaaian 
HEIOHL': _', '7" 
WEIGH'.l': JJ6-l.SO pounda 
ll'IR: Blond-Li.pt Brawn 
C<>fPIEXION: Ruddy 
HOME OF RECORD: 17 East SJOO s. Murray, Salt Lake 

Clty, Utah, W..107 
FATHER: Robert Paul St<»N, 17 Weet 5)00 S. MUrray, 

Salt Lake City, Utah, 84107 
MOfflm: Ellubnh SLOAN, 17 Elri 5.300 s. Mvfty, 

Salt Llkw City, Uuh, ~107 
WIFE : C, rol Lff SLOAN, nee : NOF.L, 17 Ea at 5300 S • 

Murrly, salt Like City, utah 

(I) NAMEa flTROE, William Frederick, Jr. 
RATE: PFC, USMC 
SERVICE /11 238-18-7~ 
DPOB, ~ Llnaing, M1chipn 
SEX: l .Ii 
RACE: caue1111n 
SOOIA L SECURITY (I: I I 
~IDENCE: 71!6 Mllllrigton-Arlin"on Road, Mlllingtoa, Tenn. 
MC1lHElh Irene Ml7 TATROE, 120-Sth Ave., Weet Bend, 

Wiaoonain 
FATHER: Willia■ Fre•r1ck T.ATROE, Sr. 
STEP-MOTHER: Virginie K'ARTHISER, 262 Eaet Monroe Street, 

Port Washington, Wilcona1o 
STEP-FATH&l1: Oliver KARTHISER, 262 Elat Monroe S'lil'H~ 

-~ 
;:oa OffiCrnt USE ONLl. 
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Subj: Civil Diaturbance, Memphis, 1:'erm., Raciel Metters - Nlwl 
Interest 

Port Waehingt,. Wiaconain. 
WIFE: Jane A lice TATROE, DOB i '------~ 

No add1t1onel intor1rittion directly pertinent '\o thie inquiry was 
noted in the reoarda, 

7. Or; 5 April 1968 at 2150 hours, Michael Steven SLOUJ, PFC, USMC, 
was intereviewed jointly by E. J. fflZPA'l'RICK and G. R. HOPKINS, 
Special .Agents, Of.tice of' !-Awl Intelli{;ence end rel.atod the 
f'ollowi ng 1nf ~:inat ion• 

8. On 18 March 1968, while talking with• fellow Marine student 
William 11redric;( TATROE, Jr., PFC, U~C, 238-18-73, TATROE 
mentioned that he had received • long distance telephone call 
.trom an unidentified distant. cousin in Florida, saying that he 
had a "jub" worth $20,000 and the person £or the job bid to 
be e "good shot" with a gun. SLOAN ltated he received the impression 
that "the job" would take just a fw hours; that the "job" was to 
shoat sorooooo 1 that TAT:ROE was asked if he was interested in involving 
himself in "the job". TATROE reportedly withheld iutr0lv1ng hinascli' 
until d1eeus.31r.1r; "the job" with his wUe. The unidentified coua1n was 
to pick up TATHOE in Memphis, Tenn., however, at 2200 houri on 18 
March 1960, tlw cousin telephonelTATROE long distance f'rom !Ussiasippi, 
becauae o£ needed aircrart repeirs end the cousin told TATROE that he 
could not pick up TATROE until o600 hours on Tuesd8y, 19 Maroh 1968. 
TATROE allegedly told hi• unidentified cousin that he could not make 
it as he md to tw 1n school at the Marine Aviation Detachment, Hemphis, 
Tenn., the following day and forgot ebo,.rt it. SIDAU received the 
impreesion that TATROE'a unidentified cousin ms tlyint: a rented eir­
cran end hid • cmitpanion with him. 

9. Aceordint; to Sl.OiU'l, TATROE said thlt his cousin ie highzy interested 
in "proteasiorm 1 sssaesinat1ona" and bes mentioned how easy it is to 
journey to another countr.r, as~ssinate , political leeder •nd 
escepe procecutioi, b;,' returdne to the United States. TJiTROE his 
told SLOAJ~ that he has been reeeivint ;;;100.00 checka from the un­
identified cousin and on Tuesday, 2 .April 1968, TATROE showed SUMN 
1 green, bind ·written persorlll check tillegedly from hie unidentified 
cousin. SI.OH!, howwr, saw none of the ir>ntries to the check. 
Acccrding to SLOAN, T.,~TR03 said he was told b::; hi:# cousin, "It he 
evvr sew r.ING he wao coir1t; to shoot the bastar<l 11 • 

10. On Friday, 5 April 1968, subsequent to ··wrtin Luther KL.{C bei~g 
asassinated in !!e.nphis, Tenn., SLCVIN said to TATROE, 11Looka like 

CffiCIAL USE ONL1~ 
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NISRA .. M»fil /EJF /db 
8 April 1966 

Subj, Civil Disturbance, Memphis, Tenn., Racial Matten - Naval 
Interest 

yr:,ur counn '°' to him" or "cot to KING", at which time TATROE 
1'Q&hed, heaitated, thought, and .. id, "Wait • minute, my couin 
bla I 30-06 :rifle end I wlllte Ford Mutang like thn", 1.f\er 
pointing out a white Fard autang ab•rd thl Nawl Air Station, 
Memphis, Tenn. TA'IROE,acoordS.ng to SLOAN, ata,ed hSa couln hie 
• Muateng Jun like the one he pointed out. 

ll. TATROE11 coutn 11 allegedly 1n ex-Marine Ind according to 
SLOAN, TATROE d•an1t like ~ cousin, stating "he is rotten". 
1'.ATIOI appannt'.cy telt rel.iewd after the cousin coul.dn•t •k• lt 
to Maphie, Tena., on 18 Mlrch 1968, even thaqh, ff.Cording to 
SLOAN, TATROE le in financial diatnas. According to SWAN, 
TATROE•• couain 1a "well oft t1nancS.lly", he NldGII .... hla 
couin, and the uidentified diatlnt couin Npo!'\edly tnvel.11 
extensively. 

12. On camp1Att1on of interview, SLOAN •• •dm1nilltered an oath 
in accOl'dlnce With SECNA V INST. 55201 ot 4 June 19$9 ind verbllly 
atteated to the tmhtulneaa ot hia COlllllll'nte. He declared th8t 
be would be v1ll1ng to appear for teatilllony at arq nbaequ.ot legal 
proceedings. 

13. At 0015 hours, 6 April 1968, Special Agent Ralph J. LIEWER, 
m, Memphis, Tenn., waa appriaed of the 1ntormtt1on and advised 
that the information would be evaluated nl.ltS:ve to further pursuit 
by the FBI. 

14. On Slturday, 6 .April 1968, Special Ageni "Cy" BUSH, FBI, advieed 
the undenigned '11at t,he FBI would underteke .further interview ot 
TATROE relative to the above 1111tter. In view ot the tangoing no 
additional action or referral is anticipated by this ottice. 

1$. The FBI Memphis is being prcwid&d • copy ot this memortndum 
at a local level. 
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PD-36 (Rev, 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 4/7/68 

Transmit the following in -------------------------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via __ A_I_R_T_E_L ____ _ AIR MAIL 
(Priority) I 

-----------~------------------------------L------- -
TO: SAC, PHIS (157-1092) 

FROM: LITTLE ROCK (157-1215) (P) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

An individual by the name of JOBR WILLARD Monticello, 
Arkansas, came to the attention of the 1 e Roe Office because 
of the similarity of name utilized at the rooming house and 
description of URSUB in this case. He has been eliminated as a 
suspect by investigation placing him in Arkansas during the 
pertinent period. 

During interview however, WILLARD stated that during 
the aWll'lller of 1963 or 1964 he worked for the Daniels 
Construction Company in the construction of a tissue plant 
at Crossett, Arkansas. It was his recollection that the 
Daniels Construction Company was a firm operating out of 
Birainghaa, Alabama. During this employment he worked in the 
Project Engineer's Office doing bookkeeping work. He did not 
become closely acquainted with anyone from this concern and could 
not at this time recall any specific individual's name. 

The above is being furnished to the Memphis and 
Birmingham Offices in view of the background concerning the 
gun in this matter and for appropriate consideration should 
any employee of the Daniels construction Company of Birmingham 
become involved in this investigation. Although not likely, it 
is conceivable that such an individual might have drawn on the 
name 11JOHN WILLARD" because of some past connection with the 
Daniels Construction Company. 

ct)- Memphis 
2 - Birmingham 
2 - Little Rock 
HEH/vaw 
(6) 

Approved: __________ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

Sent _____ _ 
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4/8/88 

: DIR'ICTOa, J'Bt 
ATN: IDDTIFICATIOB DIVI8101i 

l'JlOII : UC, BIIPBl8 (44-1987) 

8UBJBCT: ■U&Ulf 
CB 

A NtYift of tile nan tiles iD the -plus 
Division re.eala tlw followtac to be a 11111 et -• of 
inclividuala wbo ban bNa reported to be aaaooiated with tbe 
rw nux nu. 

TIie I4eat1fioatioa D1Y1a1oa 18 req-tecl to COltJJllr• 
fiaaerprlat ..,..._ OIi -• aulaittecl witla aa, lateata / 
obtaiaed ia captioned caaea 

.... : ~Ti LADY 8.ABTAD . 
D File II: 111-918 
Jtace: 1Jllite 
Bex: •I• =~; K,lolra SB: [ I.raj _;]. 27-382-3&2 

.... : WIU.d CIIIBUUL BUDDOII/ 
D File II: 157-818 
aaoe: Wbite 
SU: Jlal•~ 
DOB: L~-~~ 7 
OnlJ l'DOWD D: Anq 8Jf 14133874 

I 
~ 

P~--

~ .. ---
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B 44-1987 

-= 11E File ti: 
Jtace: 
Bez: 
DOB: 

Arrested Tllpelo PD, 

Jlaae: 
8 File II: 
Dee: 
Sex: 
oa1,-x.en n: 

•-= D File#: 
Bace: 
Sex: 
DOB: 
Oaly....,. U: 
:r:Laprprint 
Cl&aification: 

--= B Pile II: 
Bace: 
Sex: 
Only ltDOWD D: 

•--= 11B Pile II: 
Bae•: 
SU: 
DOB: 
Only Dion SB: 

--= 11B Pile II: 
Bace: 
Sex: 
DOB: 
J'BI #: 

LOUP DOYLE L(l)BJI / 
167-907 
Wllite 
... 1. l 
\~~~-

/.,~ 

Tupelo, lliu1u1ppi, 5p?64. and 6/7/64. 

CBW..D B. coo✓ 
167-906 
'1111te 
Jl&le 
PDaaibly Greeaa'boa, Borth 
caro11na, H> 111osy✓- 11/29/35 

YAJt CBIBPDU> ✓ 
157-898 
White 
~7 

L____.~~~ -pb.i• R> #42000 
9 S B 100 

1'7' .. III" 13. / 

TBOIIA8 UBL GRIGGS ✓ 
157-899 
Wld.te 
Male 
Al"IIY SB 44063232 

JAIIBS At.ID BBLTOK 
157-895 
Wlute 
\~ 
L----~ 
.&nay 8!l 6763245 

Tll>IIAS BOW.AID 8JIEBCBJ1, 
157-896 
Wbite 
t~\ 
~l 
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IIS 44-1987 .... : 
• File II: 
aace: 
Sex: 
DOB: 
Oaly ....,_ 811: 

•-= 11B File#: 
Race: 
Sez: 
DOB: 
Only Daown 811: .... : 
JIB 1'11• #: 
DOB: 
J'BI II: 

•--= • 1'11• ti: 
Baee: 
Bes:· 
DOB: 
l'BI ti: 

--= B Pile II: 
Race: 
Sez: 
DOB: 
Only l'aOWII D: -= JIB File II: -•= Bex: 
DOB: 
Only DOWD Ill: 
Fiaprpriat 
Clasa1ficat1oa: 

IOY Clllll'rSB ~ 
1&7-746 
Wbile 
ale 

Aray Slf 34503724 / 

JUIIIY •UD BAUISOII / 
1&7-731 
White 
ale 

I _I Lauderdale Couaty, 

m-.:= •• 14642914 / 
CJIABLB8 atDOLPB FI8BD _/ 
1 ,_.,_"71\9 
I I, Bllyoaae, Jlew Jersey 
107 949 "' 

CLDITOB BUGDE D.ABIBL / 
157-798 
Wlaite 
•1• 

I I 
428 287 C / 

W.A111B IRYIH BJUCJCBOII ✓ 
167-49 
Wllit• •1• 

I I -✓ 
u.s. I.ray U U 19623890 / 

D&. DWA• IUD l'IBLDS / 
1&7-89 
Wllile 
•t• 

I I 
u.s. Jl&vy -•n• S1I 4292311 
20 L 27 W 100 14 

•slimr 

- 3 -
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.... : 
11B 1'11• II: 
Race: 
Sa: 
P.BI #: .... : 
• Pile II: 
Dee: 
Sex: 
Bora: 
Oal7 bo1fD SB: 

•-= • ft.le II: 
Bace: 
Bez: 
DOB: 
l'BI ti: -= • ft.le II: 
Doe: 
Sex: 
DOB: 
l'BJ II: .... : 
• J'1le II: 
Bace: 
Sex: 
DOB: 
Ollly b09D 811: 

•-= 8 Pile II: 
aace: 
Bes: 
Age: 
Ollly boa Sil: 

-•-

nAIII: WIIIIIJIAJI/ 
157-N 
Wllite 
•1• 
154728C / 

CAIL ALl'JIID JlC B8DOll 
167-749 
Wllit;e 

I ::oaal Guard H BO 2527 
YDIBYA• a>OBT0.11 ftSUIJl 
157-747 
Wllite 
Male 
I I 
3180739 -- / 
BBWIB LOUIS OYD8TJIDT / 
157-1079 
Wld.te [=:;.1 
WILLI.All UYO XLLIS, 
157-1005 
Wld.te 
Jlal• 

AD 3f636538 ✓-­

Bl.BBS!' L. CLAJffl>JI 
157-988 
Wldte 
•1• 
25 
U.S. Drabal /IA763, 
Abercl-, IU.asiuippi 
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JIB 44-1987 .... : 
B 1'11• ti: 
aace: 
Bez: 
DOB: 
Only DIOWD D: -: • ftle ti: 
trace: 
Ba: 
DOB: 
Only l'DGft 8ll: 

--= • Pile II: 
Bace: 
Sn: 
DOB: 
Oaly 1DOWD SR: 

/ 

DJIST LKVBABL IOQUB8 r_/' 
117-926 
Wbite 
ate 

I I 
U.S. JlaY)' ft 8742162 

JOB ALLIBOB BABL01t' // 
157-909 
Wlaite 
M&le 

1 u.~. ~nJ. n u 14521026 /_.· 

JOSBPB GILB& 01'USTD'BT 
157-1153 
Wbite 
)lale 

u.a. Anti BA 14218156 
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